

**ORDER-SHEET**

In the Court of the Judge, 24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.

Special Case No. 02 of 2025

(Bhowanipur P.S. Case No. 179/2024 dtd. 27.09.2024)

State Vs. Utpal Mahato & 36 others

Present : Smt. Kumkum Singha, Judge

**Order No.03 dated 30/07/2025**

Today is fixed for virtual production, appearance, report from IO, necessary order and supply of copy.

Out of total eleven accused persons, two accused in custody namely Palash Biswas @ Chayan Barua and Bubai Dalui @ Md. Milon in J/C are produced virtually at 12 0'clock at noon. Rest nine accused persons on court bail are present by filing respective haziras. No bail petition is filed on behalf of two accused persons in custody. Copies are ready and supplied to the four accused persons today as six accused persons namely Palash Biswas, Tarak Nath Sen, Dipankar Das, Abdul Hai, Dhiren Ghosh and Manoj Gupta already received the copy of documents on 17/03/2025 at the court of Ld.C.J.M, Alipore. The copy is to be prepared and to be served to the accused Bubai Dalui in J/C.

The report regarding one petition filed on behalf of Ripon Biswas, Samaresh Biswas and Rekha Biswas and other petition on behalf of Manoj Gupta is received from the IO. That matter is heard from both sides.

Necessary direction is given to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional home virtually regarding the medical attendance of the accused in custody as well as possible communication with their family members in continuation of previous order sent to the authority by order dated 17.07.2025.

Ld. PP Lina Sarkar (Junior) is present.

IO is also present. Time is prayed for necessary report regarding supplementary charge sheet and further investigation of this case.

Thus to fix **12.08.2025** for virtual production of two accused in custody and order regarding two petitions heard on today and supply of copy to the accused Bubai Dalui.

To fix **10.09.2025** for production, appearance, IO's report, necessary order and submission regarding admission of documents of prosecution by the defence.

Copy of this order is to be supplied to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home and IO of this case for necessary information.

The warrant of custody are accordingly signed and back.

Dictated & corrected by me  
Sd/-  
Judge

Sd/-  
Judge(WB-00712)  
24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.