

West Bengal Form No. 3890  
H.C. Criminal Form No.(M)20.

**ORDER-SHEET**

In the Court of the Judge, 24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.  
Special Case No. 02 of 2025  
(Bhowanipur P.S. Case No. 179/2024 dtd. 27.09.2024)  
State Vs. Utpal Mahato & 36 others

Present : Smt. Kumkum Singha, Judge

Order No. 09 dated 25/09/2025

Today is fixed for for virtual production of two accused persons and appearance of accused Manoj Gupta and report from I.O. and necessary order.

Both accused namely Palash Biswas @ Chayan Barua and Bubai Dalui @ Md. Milon in J/C are produced virtually at 12.30 p.m. from Presidency Correctional Home. Warrant of custody are produced physically. Accused Manoj Gupta is also present today and hazira is filed in compliance of the order dtd. 10.09.2025 and that is accepted.

Ld. PP (Jr.) Lina Sarkar is present. One bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Bubai Dalui by his Ld. Advocate Saikat Rakshit (ALADCS). The petition is heard from both sides. The bail petition is filed as the accused is in custody for a long period of time. Ld. PP raises vehement objection against such petition. It is submitted that this accused is not at all citizen of India as it is claimed in the bail petition. Moreover, the gravity of offence and status of this accused are not at all suitable to enlarge him on bail. Thus the bail petition should be rejected.

Consider the submission of both sides. The nature and gravity of offence as well as the status of the accused seem to me enough not to enlarge him on bail at this stage and thus the bail petition is rejected.

One report is received regarding the defreeze of two accounts of accused Tarak Nath Sen. In the report IO raises objection. Ld. Defence counsel of accused Tarak Nath Sen is not present. Thus, the report is kept with the record for further consideration on next date to be fixed. Regarding two other petitions of Tarak Nath Sen and Samaresh Biswas, no report is received. I.O. prays for further time. That is allowed.

Due to coming Puja vacation starting from 28.09.2025 to 23.10.2025 the virtual production is to be fixed on opening of vacation i.e. on 24.10.2025.

To date for production virtually of two accused persons at the same time and same link. I.O. is directed to submit report on that date. Inform I.O.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home, Alipore and I.O. for necessary information.

Dictated & corrected by me  
Sd/-  
Judge

Sd/-  
Judge(WB-00712)  
24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.