

Special Case No. 02 of 2025
(Bhowanipur P.S. Case No. 179/2024 dtd. 27.09.2024)

Present : Smt. Kumkum Singha, Judge

Order No. 12 dated 21/11/2025

Today is fixed for virtual production of two accused persons.

Both accused namely Palash Biswas @ Chayan Barua and Bubai Dalui @ Md. Milon in J/C are produced virtually at 12.00 p.m. from Presidency Correctional Home. Warrant of custody are produced physically.

Ld. PP (Jr.) Lina Sarkar is present.

Ld. Counsel for accused Bubai Dalui @ Md. Milon is present. Today as I find no Advocate is appearing for other accused in custody Palash Biswas @ Chayan Barua, thus in view of direction of Hon'ble Apex Court I am appointing Ld. Advocate Saikat Rakshit from Legal Aid Defence Counsel System, South 24-Parganas, as he already appeared for other accused in custody Bubai Dalui @ Md. Milon.

Today no bail petition is filed.

At the time of virtual production accused Bubai Dalui informs me that though he was taken to the hospital for his treatment and surgery yet on last occasion he was not admitted at hospital. Supdt. Presidency Correctional Home, Alipore, is thus instructed to send me the medical reports and status of treatment of that accused positively by next date to be fixed.

Thus to fix 04.12.2025 for virtual production of two accused persons (mentioned above).

Copy of this order is to be sent to the Supdt. Of Presidency Correctional Home for necessary information as to production of those two accused persons virtually on the date fixed on the fixed time i.e. at 12 P.M and report. Another copy of order is to be sent to the Secretary, DLSA, Alipore, for necessary information and post facto appointment in favour of the Ld. Advocate Saikat Rakshit.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-
Judge(WB-00712)
24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.