

West Bengal Form No. 3890
H.C. Criminal Form No.(M)20.

ORDER-SHEET

In the Court of the Judge, 24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.
Special Case No. 02 of 2025
(Bhowanipur P.S. Case No. 179/2024 dtd. 27.09.2024)
State Vs. Utpal Mahato & 36 others

Present : Smt. Kumkum Singha, Judge

Order No. 13 dated 04/12/2025

Today is fixed for virtual production of two accused persons.

Both accused namely Palash Biswas @ Chayan Barua and Bubai Dalui @ Md. Milon in J/C are produced virtually at 12.00 p.m. from Presidency Correctional Home. Warrant of custody are produced physically.

Ld. PP (Jr.) Lina Sarkar is present.

Ld. Counsel for accused Bubai Dalui @ Md. Milon is present. Today appointment letter from Legal Aid Defence Counsel System, South 24-Parganas is produced by Ld. Advocate Saikat Rakshit for the purpose of conducting the case in favour of other accused in custody Palash Biswas. Two bail petitions are filed on behalf of two accused persons by Ld. Defence counsel. Ld. PP received the same with objection. The medical reports of accused Bubai Dalui @ Md. Milon are produced from Supdt. Presidency Correctional Home, in compliance of my previous order.

The bail petitions are heard from both sides. Ld. Defence counsel in the same tune submits that these two persons are in the custody for a long period of time and there is no chance of initiation of trial. Thus, they may be enlarged on bail on any condition. On the contrary Ld. PP submits that the status of these two accused persons are Bangladesh citizen and if they are allowed on bail there is every possibility of abscondance which will frustrate the proceeding of prosecution case in future. Thus, the bail prayer must be rejected at this stage.

Considered the submission of both sides. I am of view that the status of these accused persons and the present status of the case proceeding are not at all favourable to allow the bail petitions in favour of the two accused persons in custody. Thus, the petitions are rejected on contest.

It is transpired from the medical documents that the surgery of accused Bubai Dalui is scheduled to be held on 11.12.2025. Thus, Supdt. Presidency Correctional Home is further instructed to update his medical condition from time to time. Already the date is fixed on 08-12-2025 for S/R and appearance for other accused.

Thus, to date (08-12-2025) for production virtually. Inform Supdt. Presidency Correctional Home, Alipore.

Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-
Judge(WB-00712)
24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.