

Present : Smt. Kumkum Singha, Judge

Order No. 14 dated 08/12/2025

Today is fixed for S/R, appearance, virtual production and necessary order.

Out of total eleven accused persons, two accused namely Palash Biswas @ Chayan Barua and Bubai Dalui @ Md. Milon in J/C are produced virtually at 12 0'clock at noon from Presidency Correctional Home. Warrant of custody are produced physically. Rest nine accused persons on C.B. are present by filing respective haziras.

Ld. PP (Jr.) Lina Sarkar is present.

Ld. Advocate Saikat Rakshit for both the accused Bubai Dalui @ Md. Milon & Palash Biswas @ Chayan Barua is present.

Today S/R of 119 accused persons are received as not served. It is thus directed to serve the notice in compliance of provision of Sec. 67 of BNSS, 2023 for the purpose of further proceeding. Accordingly it is directed to serve the duplicate copy of summon to some conspicuous part of the house or homestead of the address as mentioned in the summon. Thus, issue fresh summons accordingly.

No bail petition is filed today on behalf of the accused in custody by their Ld. Advocate. Thus, at that stage date is to be fixed for S/R, appearance and production. The petition filed by Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused Samaresh Biswas and Ripan Biswas on today is not pressed by their Ld. Advocate and accordingly disposed of.

To fix 22.12.2025 for virtual production of two accused persons in J/C. To fix 06-01-2026 for S/R, appearance and production.

Copy of this order is to be sent to the Supdt. Of Presidency Correctional Home for necessary information as to production of those two accused persons virtually on the date fixed on the fixed time i.e. at 12 P.M.

Dictated & corrected by me  
Sd/-  
Judge

Sd/-  
Judge(WB-00712)  
24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.

Special Case No. 02 of 2025  
(Bhowanipur P.S. Case No. 179/2024 dtd. 27.09.2024)

Later Order dtd. 08-12-2025

After passing of the order on going through the envelopes of summons I find the original summons are not lying inside the envelopes. It seems to me the summons were sent for service through post office. It is thus directed to the I.O. to produce the original summons issued in this connection earlier positively by 10-12-2025 and it is further directed to cause service of summons as per order of today through police station.

Copy of this order is to be sent to the I.O. for positive and immediate compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me  
Sd/-  
Judge

Sd/-  
Judge(WB-00712)  
24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.