

West Bengal Form No. 3890
H.C. Criminal Form No.(M)20.

ORDER-SHEET

In the Court of the Judge, 24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.
Special Case No. 02 of 2025
(Bhowanipur P.S. Case No. 179/2024 dtd. 27.09.2024)
State Vs. Utpal Mahato & 36 others

Present : Smt. Rimpa Roy, Ld. ADJ, 2nd Court, Alipore

Order No. 16 dated 06/01/2026

Today is fixed for S/R, appearance and production.

Out of total eleven accused persons, two accused namely Palash Biswas @ Chayan Barua and Bubai Dalui @ Md. Milon in J/C are produced virtually from Presidency Correctional Home. Warrant of custody are produced physically. Out of rest nine accused persons on C.B. eight accused are present by filing respective haziras and accused Ripan Biswas is absent by petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C.

Ld. PP (Jr.) Lina Sarkar is present.

Ld. Defence Counsel for both accused in J/C is present. He has filed bail application for both accused persons in J/C. Ld. defence Counsel submits in the same manner raising the period of his detention as a ground of bail at this stage. Ld. PP raises strong objection against the petition.

Heard Ld. PP for the prosecution, Ld. Advocate for the accused. Perused the petition and materials available on record.

Considering the gravity and nature of the offence, alleged involvement of these accused in commission of this offence as well as considering the disputed nationality of the accused persons, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail. Accordingly prayer for bail is rejected.

Received the report from I.O. regarding the service of summons. It appears that inspite of receiving summons accused persons mentioned in Sl. no. 11 to 29 and 31 to 130 as mentioned in col. 11 of C.S. did not turn up. Accordingly issue W/A against them. It is further directed to issue summons upon the accused persons upon whom the service of summons has not yet been done properly.

I.O. is directed to supply the list of relied and not relied upon documents to the accused persons.

To fix 21-01-2026 for virtual production of two accused persons in J/C.

To fix 18-02-2026 for E/R of W/A, S/R of summons, appearance and production.

Copies of this order are to be sent to the Supdt. of Presidency Correctional Home & I.O. for necessary information and action.

Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/-
Judge In-charge

Sd/-
Judge In-charge
24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.