

West Bengal Form No. 3890
H.C. Criminal Form No.(M)20.

ORDER-SHEET

In the Court of the Judge, 24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.

Special Case No. 02 of 2025
(Bhowanipur P.S. Case No. 179/2024 dtd. 27.09.2024)
State Vs. Utpal Mahato & others

Present : Smt. Mahua Roy Basu, Ld. ADJ, Fast Track 5th Court, Alipore

Order No. 22 dtd. 23.03.2026

Accused Deepak Mahato @ Dudul Barua is brought under arrest on the strength of warrant and produced before this court along with relevant documents.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused by the Ld. Advocate Saikat Rakshit appearing from LADC.

The bail application of the accused person is taken up for hearing in presence of all sides. Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that the accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused person in any condition.

Ld. PP (Junior) Lina Sarkar raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials in C.D.

Having considered the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail. Hence, the prayer for bail is rejected.

At this stage the prayer of the I.O. for P.C. of accused Deepak Mahato @ Dudul Barua is taken up for consideration. I.O. of this case has made prayer for P.C. of accused till 30.03.2026 for the purpose of investigation. I.O. is present with C.D.

Ld. Advocate for the accused has raised strong objection against the prayer of P.C. of this accused.

I have heard the I.O. as well as the Ld. PP and the Ld. Advocate for the accused. I have perused the materials as available in CD. It is a case u/s 319(2)/318(4)/336(2)/338/340(2)/61(2) BNS r/w sec. 12 of Passport Act, since

contd....

Order No. 22 (contd..) dtd. 23.03.2026

amended with Sec. 14(A)(b) Foreigners Act, 1946 and Sec. 316(5) of the BNS and Sec. 13(2)/13(1)(c)(d) of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988. So, for the purpose of effective investigation the prayer of PC requires to be allowed.

Accused Deepak Mahato @ Dudul Barua is remanded to police custody till 30.03.2026 . I.O. is further directed to observe the guidelines of the Human Right Commission and direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court regarding police custody of the said accused person. I.O. is also directed to take all necessary steps for medical check up of the accused at the regular intervals and not to make any kind of torture during P.C. period.

To date **30.03.2026** for production of the said accused from P.C.

Copy of this order is to be sent to the I.O. for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge In-charge

Sd/-

Judge In-charge
24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.