

West Bengal Form No. 3890  
H.C. Criminal Form No.(M)20.

**ORDER-SHEET**

In the Court of the Judge, 24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.

Special Case No. 02 of 2025

(Bhowanipur P.S. Case No. 179/2024 dtd. 27.09.2024)

State Vs. Utpal Mahato & others

Present : Smt. Rimpa Roy, Ld. ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Alipore

Order No. 24 dated 06-04-2026

Record is fixed up for personal appearance of I.O. along with relevant documents and consideration of the prayer for issuance of proclamation against 118 accused persons.

I.O. is personally present. Ld. PP for the prosecution is also present. I.O. has prayed for issuance of proclamation against 118 nos. of absconding accused persons as mentioned in the charge-sheet sl. no. 11 to 29, 31 to 86 and 88 to 130 against whom W/A were issued.

Heard the prosecution and the I.O. Perused the materials available in the record. It transpires from the record that W/A were issued against the accused persons but the accused persons absconded and concealed themselves as such the warrant could not be executed.

Thus, having considered the facts and circumstance and considering the seriousness of the offence, the prayer for proclamation is allowed. Proclamation shall be published in some conspicuous place of the town or village where the accused persons ordinarily reside and conspicuous part of the Courthouse.

Considering the gravity of the offence it is further directed that proclamation be published in a daily news paper circulating in the place in which such persons ordinarily reside.

To fix 24/06/2026 for report and compliance.

To date 10-04-2026 for production of three accused persons in J/C.

Copy of this order is to be sent to the I.O. for necessary information and action.

Dictated & corrected by me  
Sd/-  
Judge In-charge

Sd/-  
Judge In-charge  
24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.