

Special Case No. 02 of 2025
(Bhowanipur P.S. Case No. 179/2024 dtd. 27.09.2024)

Present : Smt. Rimpa Roy, Ld. ADJ, 2nd Court, Alipore

Order No. 28 dated 22-05-2026

Today is fixed for virtual production of three accused persons in J/C and hearing of bail petition.

Three accused persons namely Palash Biswas @ Chayan Barua, Bubai Dalui @ Md. Milon & Deepak Mahato @ Dudul Barua in J/C are produced virtually from Presidency Correctional Home. Warrant of custody are produced physically.

Ld. PP (Jr.) Lina Sarkar is present.

Ld. Advocate Saikat Rakshit, appearing from LADC, for three accused in J/C is present.

The bail application of the accused persons is taken up for hearing in presence of all sides. Ld. Advocate for the accused persons has submitted that the accused persons are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused persons in any condition.

Ld. PP raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the petition and materials available on record.

Considering the gravity and nature of the offence, alleged involvement of these accused in commission of this offence as well as considering the disputed nationality of the accused persons, I am not inclined to release the accused persons on bail. Accordingly prayer for bail is rejected.

To fix 05-06-2026 for virtual production of three accused persons in J/C.

Copy of this order is to be sent to the Supdt. of Presidency Correctional Home for necessary information.

Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/-
Judge In-charge

Sd/-
Judge In-charge
24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.